
FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

URDU NEWS CLASSIFICATION
In fulfillment of the requirement 

For degree of 

BS (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

KHURRAM ALITABISH 

ALIASGHAR
MUHAMMAD USMAN BHATTI

48502 BSCS 

48469 BSCS 

48443 BSCS

SUPERVISED

BY

MISS KOMAL FATIMA
BAHRIA UNIVERSITY [KARACHI CAMPUS)

FALL-2020



DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for 

citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it 

has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at 

Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature :

Name KHURRAM ALITABISH

Reg No. : 48502

Signature :

Name MUHAMMAD USMAN BHATTI

Reg No. : 48443

tSignature :

ALI ASGHARName

48469Reg No. :

i
Date■;

•:
'
i
:

.

?

5



2

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that this project report entitled “URDU NEWS CLASSIFICATION” 

was prepared by KHURRAM ALI TABISH, MUHAMMAD USMAN BHATTI, 

ALI ASGHAR has met the required standard for submission in partial fulfilment of 

the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Computer Science at Bahria 

University.

Approved by,

iSignature :

Supervisor: Miss KOMAL FATIMA

Date



4

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion 

of this project. We would like to express our gratitude to my research supervisor, 

Miss KOMAL FATIMA for her invaluable advice, guidance and her enormous 

patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent 

and friends who had helped and given us encouragement.

i

i



5

URDU NEWS CLASSIFICATION

ABSTRACT

In this age of information news is an important aspect of our daily lives. The need to 

stay up to date with everyday events is becoming greater day by day. However 

different types of people are interested in different types of news. As such a system is 

required that can classify news according to category to make it easier for users to 

find news that is relevant to them. There are existing systems for English language 

however that is not the case in Urdu and there is very limited work in regards to Urdu 

text classification as classifying text in Urdu can be a very challenging task. In this 

project, we are using pre compiled Urdu news datasets. Our datasets contains news 

related to six categories with Health, Science, Politics, Entertainment, Business and 

Sports. In order for the machine learning algorithms to work on the data we needed 

to apply pre-processing techniques like stop words removal and a feature extraction 

first. Feature extraction was performed by using TF-IDF and count vectorization 

techniques. We will use LSTM model for News classification targeting 80% 

accuracy.

■

;



6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1DECLARATION
2APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
4ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
5ABSTRACT
6TABLE OF CONTENTS
8LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS

9
10

CHAPTER

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3 Aims and Objectives

1.4 Scope of Project

111
11

11

11

11

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 13

DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY3 18
Data Collection3.1 18

3.2 Data Pre-processing

3.2.1 Tokenization

3.2.2 Stop Words Removal

3.2.3 Feature Extraction

3.3 News Classification

19

19

19

20

20



7

3.3.1 LSTM 20

EMPLMENTATION4 22

4.1 Implementing Google Translate

4.2 Implementing pre-processing

4.2.1 Stop word removal

4.2.2 Stemming and Lemmatization

4.2.3 Label encoding

4.2.4 Feature extraction

4.3 Data split

4.4 Feature reduction

4.5 Model Implementation

4.6 Results

22

22

22

22

23

23

23

23

23

24

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
5.1 Training results

5.2 Testing results

5.3 Leamig curve

5.4 Model loss

5.5 Confusion matrix

5.6 Classification report

5.7 Discussion

5 25
25

25

25

26

26

27

27

6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 28

REFERENCES 29

APPENDICES 31


