

### **FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT**

# **URDU NEWS CLASSIFICATION**

In fulfillment of the requirement For degree of BS (COMPUTER SCIENCES)

By

# KHURRAM ALI TABISH ALI ASGHAR MUHAMMAD USMAN BHATTI

48502 BSCS 48469 BSCS 48443 BSCS

### **SUPERVISED**

### BY

# **MISS KOMAL FATIMA**

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS) FALL-2020

#### DECLARATION

1

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature	:	Lul
Name	:	KHURRAM ALI TABISH
Reg No.	:	48502
Signature	:	Mm
Name	:	MUHAMMAD USMAN BHATTI
Reg No.	:	48443
Signature	:	Aller
Name	:	ALI ASGHAR
Reg No.	:	48469
Date	:	

#### **APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION**

We certify that this project report entitled "URDU NEWS CLASSIFICATION" was prepared by KHURRAM ALI TABISH, MUHAMMAD USMAN BHATTI, ALI ASGHAR has met the required standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Computer Science at Bahria University.

		1 2.	
Signature	:	Xom Fin	

Supervisor: Miss KOMAL FATIMA

Date : 11/1/2021

Approved by,

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express our gratitude to my research supervisor, Miss KOMAL FATIMA for her invaluable advice, guidance and her enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and friends who had helped and given us encouragement.

#### URDU NEWS CLASSIFICATION

#### ABSTRACT

In this age of information news is an important aspect of our daily lives. The need to stay up to date with everyday events is becoming greater day by day. However different types of people are interested in different types of news. As such a system is required that can classify news according to category to make it easier for users to find news that is relevant to them. There are existing systems for English language however that is not the case in Urdu and there is very limited work in regards to Urdu text classification as classifying text in Urdu can be a very challenging task. In this project, we are using pre compiled Urdu news datasets. Our datasets contains news related to six categories with Health, Science, Politics, Entertainment, Business and Sports. In order for the machine learning algorithms to work on the data we needed to apply pre-processing techniques like stop words removal and a feature extraction first. Feature extraction was performed by using TF-IDF and count vectorization techniques. We will use LSTM model for News classification targeting 80% accuracy.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	1
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION	2
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	4
ABSTRACT	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS	6
LIST OF TABLES	8
LIST OF FIGURES	9
LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATIONS	10

#### CHAPTER

1	INTE	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Background	11	
	1.2	Problem Statements	11	
	1.3	Aims and Objectives	11	
	1.4	Scope of Project	11	
2	LITE	CRATURE REVIEW	13	
3	DESI	IGN AND METHODOLOGY	18	
	3.1	Data Collection	18	
	3.2	Data Pre-processing	19	
		3.2.1 Tokenization	19	
		3.2.2 Stop Words Removal	19	
		3.2.3 Feature Extraction	20	
	3.3	News Classification	20	

		3.3.1 LSTM	20
4	ΙΜΡΙ	MENTATION	22
	4.1	Implementing Google Translate	22
	4.2	Implementing pre-processing	
		4.2.1 Stop word removal	22
		4.2.2 Stemming and Lemmatization	22
		4.2.3 Label encoding	23
		4.2.4 Feature extraction	23
	4.3	Data split	23
	4.4	Feature reduction	23
	4.5	Model Implementation	23
	4.6	Results	24
5	RESU	LTS AND DISCUSSIONS	25
	5.1	Training results	25
	5.2	Testing results	25
	5.3	Learnig curve	25
	5.4	Model loss	26
	5.5	Confusion matrix	26
	5.6	Classification report	27
	5.7	Discussion	27
6	CONC	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	28
REFERE	NCES		29
APPENDICES			